

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

JERRY STOKES,

Appellant,

JUN 27 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT Web Ch CASE NO. 71,485

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MADISON COUNTY, FLORIDA

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

EDWARD C. HILL, JR. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR #238041

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) **488-0600** 

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
TAGUE	

#### ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT NO	
PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF RACIAL DISCRIMI-	
NATION OCCURRED.	7

#### ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING WILLIAM BROWN TO TESTIFY REGARDING HIS IDENTIFICATION OF THE GRAND PRIX AUTOMOBILE.

#### ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING APPELLANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION BY PRE-CLUDING THE USE OF EVIDENCE FROM THE HYPNOTIC SESSION.

#### ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMIT-TING TESTIMONY REGARDING STATEMENTS WILLIAM BROWN MADE ABOUT THE GRAND PRIX AUTOMOBILE.

#### ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY SINCE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH APPELLANT'S GUILT.

- i -

16

13

1

20

23

# ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON FELONY MURDER AS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ROBBERY EXISTED.	28
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING APPELLANT'S COUNSEL TO WAIVE THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF ROBBERY.	29
ISSUE VIII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO IMPEACH A CHARACTER WITNESS WHO TESTIFIED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.	32
ISSUE IX	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND TWO AGGRAVATING FACTORS ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE.	35
ISSUE X	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH AS THE PENALTY IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME.	38
ISSUE XI	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY GIVING THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS.	40
ISSUE XII	
ANY ERROR REGARDING THE GUIDELINE SCORESHEET WAS HARMLESS AS THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED BASED ON VALID REASONS.	42
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	-

- ii -

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (llth Cir. 1986) modified 816 F.2d 1493 (llth Cir. 1987)	40
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 6 5, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	29,30
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 514 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1987)	42
Buenoano v. State, no, 68,091, FSC (June 23, 1988)	33
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	13,14
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	13,18
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	40
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	37
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	38,39
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 142 (Fla. February 18, 1988)	40,41
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	16
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	35
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 176, 180 (Fla. 1987)	34
<u>Ferquson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	27
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 127 (Fla. 1988)	24,40,41

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	42
<u>Harris v. State</u> , <b>438 So.2d 787</b> (Fla. <b>1983)</b>	29,30,31
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	40
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , <b>447 So.2d 210</b> (Fla. <b>1984)</b>	24
Herring v. State, 446 so.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	27,39
Hopper v. Evans, 456 U.S. 605, 72 L.Ed.2d 367 (1982)	29,30
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145, 150 (Fla. 1986)	24
Jackson v. State, 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	37
<u>Jones v. State</u> , <u>484 So.2d</u> 787 (Fla. 1983)	31
Livingston v. State, 13 F.L.W. 187 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	23
<u>Mason v. State</u> , <b>438 So.2d 374</b> (Fla. 1983)	39
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , <b>426 So.2d 548, 552</b> (Fla. 1983)	28
<u>Mills v. State</u> , <b>476 So.2d 172</b> (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>Neil v. State</u> , <b>457</b> So.2d <b>481</b> (Fla. 1984)	7,8,10,11

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So,2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	38
<u>Pulley v. Harris</u> , 465 U.S. 37, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 (1984)	38
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	33
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	16,17,18
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	36
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)	29,30,40
<u>State v. Slappy</u> , 13 F.L.W. 184 (Fla. 1988)	7,11
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	17
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	18,33
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	23,24
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 194 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Torres Arboledo v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 229 (Fla. May <b>24</b> , 1988)	42
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	28

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Other Authorities</u>	Page(s)
Chapter 86-773, Laws of Florida	42
Rule 3.350, Fla.R.Crim.P.	7
Rule 924.33, Florida Statutes (1985)	14
Section 812.13, Florida Statutes	30
Section 90.801(2), Florida Statutes	20121
Section 90.801(2)(b), Florida Statutes	21
Section 90.803(1), Florida Statutes	22
Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes	22
Section 90.803(3), Florida Statutes	22
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes	35
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes	35
